

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NETSOC, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

MATCH GROUP, LLC, PLENTY OF FISH MEDIA
ULC, and HUMOR RAINBOW, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ramey & Schwaller, LLP
William P. Ramey, III
Texas Bar No. 24027643
wramey@rameyfirm.com
5020 Montrose Blvd., Ste. 800
Houston, Texas 77006
(713)426-3923
(832)900-4941 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 6 |
| A. The Federal Circuit’s Analysis Establishes a <i>per se</i> Rule that Claims Directed to a Computer Implemented Social Network are Unpatentable | 7 |
| B. The Fedeval Circuit’s Conclusion that Social Networks Are a Long-Standing Practice Is Not the Appropriate Inquiry | 8 |
| C. Dismissal Under Rule 12 Is Improper When the Specification Alleges Solutions to Prior Art Issues..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|-----|
| APPENDIX | 1a |
| Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>NetSoc v. Match Grp., LLC</i> , 838 F. App'x 544 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... | 1a |
| Appendix B Judgment (Doc. No. 48) (December 31, 2020)..... | 13a |
| Appendix C Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, No. 2020-1195 (Doc. No. 56) (February 23, 2021)..... | 15a |
| Appendix D Exhibit | 17a |
| Appendix E US Patent No. 9,978,107 B2 | 24a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int'l</i> , 573 U.S. 208, 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014) | 9 |
| <i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63, 93 S. Ct. 253 (1972)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Cabinet Vision v. Cabnetware</i> , 129 F.3d 595 (Fed. Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>CardioNet, LLC v. InfoBionic, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 1358.11, 12 | |
| <i>McRO, Inc. v. Bandai Namco Games Am. Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nat. Alts. Int'l, Inc. v. Creative Compounds, LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>NetSoc v. Match Grp., LLC</i> , 838 F. App'x 544 (Fed. Cir. 2020) | 1, 7, i |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VII | 2 |
